

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY

NALDA ROZON, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. CAL19-19310
)	
PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY BOARD OF)	
EDUCATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION AND OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
AND ALTERNATIVE MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

Argument 1

I. This Court Has Authority to Enforce the Constitution 1

 A. Private Plaintiffs May Seek Relief in Maryland State Court to Enforce Article VIII of the Maryland Constitution 2

 B. Article VIII Applies Equally to the State and Its Subdivisions, Including the Prince George’s County Board of Education 9

 C. Plaintiffs Were Not Required to Exhaust Any Administrative Remedies..... 11

II. Plaintiffs Have Satisfied the Criteria for a Preliminary Injunction..... 14

 A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on Their Claims, and, at a Minimum, May Advance the Claims Presented 15

 1. The Maryland Constitution Prohibits Defendants From Charging Tuition for Courses Directly Related to the School’s Curriculum 15

 2. Charging Tuition for Essential Curriculum Is Not Within the Board’s Delegated Authority to Oversee Public Education in Prince George’s County..... 19

 B. Absent an Injunction, Plaintiffs and Other FARMs Students in Prince George’s County Will Suffer Irreparable Harm 22

 C. The Defendants Have Not Shown and Cannot Show They Will Be Irreparably Harmed by an Injunction..... 25

 D. Enforcing the Maryland Constitution and Promoting Education for All of Maryland’s Children Promotes the Public Interest 28

Conclusion 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Heister</i> , 392 Md. 140 (2006)	20
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Hubbard</i> , 305 Md. 774 (1986)	11
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Zimmer-Rubert</i> , 409 Md. 200 (2009)	9
<i>Beka Indus., Inc. v. Worcester Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 419 Md. 194 (2011)	9
<i>Benson v. State</i> , 389 Md. 615 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bradford v. Md. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 94340058/CE189672 (Cir. Ct. for Balt. City).....	2, 4
<i>Casey Dev. Corp. v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 212 Md. 138 (1957)	5
<i>Chesapeake Charter, Inc. v. Anne Arundel Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 358 Md. 129 (2000)	9
<i>Concerned Parents v. Caruthersville Sch. Dist.</i> , 548 S.W.2d 554 (Mo. 1977)	17
<i>Dodds v. Shamer</i> , 339 Md. 540 (1995)	16
<i>Doe v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 295 Md. 67 (1982)	7
<i>Donlon v. Montgomery Cty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 460 Md. 62 (2018)	9, 16
<i>Ehrlich v. Perez</i> , 394 Md. 691 (2006)	11, 14, 27
<i>Giannini v. Council on Elementary & Secondary Educ.</i> , No. PC 2014-5240 (R.I. Sup. Ct.).....	17

<i>Goldstein v. Time-Out Family Amusement Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 301 Md. 583 (1984)	11, 12
<i>Hammond v. Lancaster</i> , 194 Md. 462 (1950)	6
<i>Harbor Island Marina, Inc. v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs</i> , 286 Md. 303 (1979)	11
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 194 Md. 288 (1950)	6
<i>Hartzell v. Connell</i> , 679 P.2d 35 (Cal. 1984)	17, 19
<i>Heslop v. State</i> , 202 Md. 123 (1953)	10
<i>Hornbeck v. Somerset Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 295 Md. 597 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunter v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 292 Md. 481 (1982)	7
<i>Ins. Comm'r v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc'y of the U.S.</i> , 339 Md. 596 (1995)	12
<i>Joy v. Anne Arundel Cty.</i> , 52 Md. App. 653 (1982)	27, 28
<i>Leser v. Lowenstein</i> , 129 Md. 244 (1916)	6
<i>Lewis E. v. Spagnolo</i> , 710 N.E.2d 798 (Ill. 1999)	17
<i>Md. State Bd. of Educ. v. Bradford</i> , 387 Md. 353 (2005)	4, 10
<i>Montgomery Cty. v. Bradford</i> , 345 Md. 175 (1997)	3
<i>Montgomery Cty. v. Broad. Equities, Inc.</i> , 360 Md. 438 (2000)	11, 12
<i>Norton v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 553 P.2d 1277 (N.M. 1976)	17

<i>Prince George’s Cty. v. Ray’s Used Cars</i> , 398 Md. 632 (2007)	11
<i>Read Drug & Chem. Co. v. Claypoole</i> , 165 Md. 250 (1933)	16
<i>Rowe v. Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co.</i> , 56 Md. App. 23 (1983)	27
<i>RRC Ne., LLC v. BAA Md., Inc.</i> , 413 Md. 638 (2010)	15
<i>Schade v. Md. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 401 Md. 1 (2007)	14
<i>Simon v. Celebration Co.</i> , 883 So.2d 828 (Fla. App. 2004).....	17
<i>Space Aero Prods. Co. v. R. E. Darling Co.</i> , 238 Md. 93 (1965)	28
<i>State Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene v. Balt. Cty.</i> , 281 Md. 548 (1977)	27
<i>State ex rel. Clark v. Md. Inst. for Promotion of Mech. Arts</i> , 87 Md. 643 (1898)	16
<i>State v. Crescent Cities Jaycees Found., Inc.</i> , 330 Md. 460 (1993)	16
<i>State v. Ficker</i> , 266 Md. 500 (1972)	23
<i>State v. Md. State Family Child Care Ass’n</i> , 184 Md. App. 424 (2009)	28
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 282 Md. 557 (1978)	6
<i>Thomas v. Allegany Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 51 Md. App. 312 (1982)	15
<i>Vandevender v. Cassell</i> , 208 S.E.2d 436 (W. Va. 1974).....	19

<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. Sys. Fed'n No. 40</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937).....	28
<i>Widgeon v. E. Shore Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 300 Md. 520 (1984)	7
<i>Wiley v. Bd. of Cty. Sch. Comm'rs</i> , 51 Md. 401 (1879)	11
<i>Zeitschel v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 274 Md. 69 (1975)	20
STATUTES	
MD. CODE ANN., EDUC. § 3-1006.....	21
MD. CODE ANN., EDUC. § 7-101	15, 21
MD. CODE ANN., EDUC. § 7-1804.....	21
MD. CODE ANN., EDUC. § 8-406	21
RULES	
Md. R. 2-322(b)(2).....	15
Md. R. 2-341(c).....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
57 Op. Att'y Gen. Md. 176 (1972).	16, 18, 29
72 Op. Att'y Gen. Md. 262 (1987).	16, 18, 29
Anne Haddad, <i>Driver ed decision tabled until May Private firms may be too expensive</i> , Baltimore Sun (Mar. 11, 1993)	18
<i>Chief Executive Officer's Proposed Annual Operating Budget</i> , Prince George's County Public Schools (Dec. 13, 2018), https://www1.pgcps.org/uploadedFiles/Offices/Business_Management_Services/Budget/FY_2020_Budget_Development/FY20%20Proposed%20Full%20Version.pdf	30
Dan Friedman, <i>The Maryland State Constitution</i> (1st ed. 2011).....	8

Gabrielle E. Anderson et al., *Grade Retention: Achievement And Mental Health Outcomes*, CENTER FOR DEVELOPMENT AND LEARNING (Jan. 1, 2003), <https://www.cdl.org/articles/grade-retention-achievement-and-mental-health-outcomes/>.....24

Louis T. Mariano et al., *The Effects of Grade Retention on High School Outcomes: Evidence from New York City Schools*, RAND EDUCATION (July 2018), https://www.rand.org/pubs/working_papers/WR1259.html.....24

Matthew L. Wald, *New Md. drivers must take class; Anyone who wants a license will have to take drivers education; Not just for teens anymore; Courses typically cost \$30 to \$35 an hour, too high in some lawmakers' eyes*, Baltimore Sun (May 30, 1999)18

PGCPS Summer Programs, Prince George's County Public Schools, <https://www.pgcps.org/summerprograms/>29
